
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 
 

645 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 

 

November 29, 2023 

Agenda 

Lord’s Prayer 
Pledge of Allegiance 

 
Approve Minutes 

 
Approve Before/After Expenditures 

 
Approve Supplemental Appropriation (8) 

 
Approve Transfer of Funds (4) 

 
Out of County Travel – Commissioner’s Staff 

 
Approve Prisoner Agreement – Village of Dennison 

 
Declare Obsolete – TUSCBDD 

 
Authorize Sanitary Engineer to Apply for Funding – WWIG 

 
Approve Budget for 2024 – Non-General 

Approve Budget for 2024 – General 
 

Approve Road Maintenance Agreement – CCU Coal & Construction, LLC 
 

Pay Bills 
 

Other Business 
 

Adjourn 
 

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF TUSCARAWAS COUNTY MET IN REGULAR SESSION 
WEDNESDAY, THE 29th  DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2023 WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Chris Abbuhl 
Kristin Zemis 

Greg Ress 
 

Commissioner Chris Abbuhl presiding. 
 
The Lord’s Prayer was said. 
The Pledge of Allegiance was said. 

 
RESOLUTION (1023-2023) APPROVE MINUTES 

It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Zemis to approve the minutes from the 
November 27, 2023 meeting as written. 
 
 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (1024-2023) BEFORE/AFTER EXPENDITURES 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approve the following 
before/after expenditures: 

 
VENDOR OFFICE AMOUNT 

Ashley Schrock JFS $330.00 
Janice Wimer JFS $283.75 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 
 

646 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 

VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (1025-2023) SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approve the following 
supplemental appropriations: 

DEPARTMENT FROM TO AMOUNT REASON 
Commissioners E-0440- 

A018-A00 
E-0410- 
A015-A15 

$233,000.00 Transfer/advance to H00 to pay 
November invoices 

OCED E-200- 
U060-U20 

E-2000- 
U060-U07 

$10,000.00 Amount needed to cover costs for 
I77-SR250 interchange study 

Public Defender Y092-Y15 Y-092-Y17 $1,200.00 Not enough money was 
transferred for December’s cost 
allocation 

Prosecutor E-0440- 
A018-A00 

E-0060- 
A001-E02 

$12,735.00 To cover January 2023 retirement 
payout and last pay cycle to Susan 
Peters (Payout: $11,046.79 Last 
pay $1,754.76) 

Water & Sewer E-1300- 
P300-P16 

E-1300- 
P100-P04 

$2,005.00 To cover EPA annual Discharge 
Fee Permits 

Water & Sewer E-1300- 
P300-P16 

E-1300- 
P200-P16 

$660.00 
Cover Sewer Loans 

TuscBDD E-1420- 
S050-S40 

E-1420- 
S050-S32 

$56,000.00 To facilitate transfers from our 
General Fund to our Capital 
Improvement Fund 

TuscBDD E-1420- 
S050-S40 

E-1420- 
S050-S36 

$57,000.00 Needed to fulfill the remaining 
Medicaid Match Invoice for 2023 

TuscBDD E-1440- 
S052-S10 

E-1440- 
S052-S01 

$10,303.84 To allow for the transfer of 
monies received as Title XX 
reimbursements into our General 
Fund 

 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (1026-2023) TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Zemis, to approve the following transfer 
of funds: 
 

DEPARTMENT FROM TO AMOUNT REASON 
Recorder E-0230- 

A006-B08 
E-0230- 
A006-B03 

$300.00 
Purchasing supplies 

Park Dept E-1630- 
S095-S15 

E-1630- 
S095-S12 

$200.00 
Employee drug screening 

Tax Map Office E-0380- 
A012-A04 

E-0380- 
A012-A02 
 

$236.00 Map Office salaries 

Tax Map Office A012-A06 A212-A02 $213.00 Needed to cover 2023 Longevity 
costs 

CSEA E-1570- 
S070-S01 

E-1570- 
S070-S06 

$60,000.00 IV-D contracts with the sheriff, 
court of common Pleas, Juvenile 
Court and clerk of courts are more 
than we originally budgeted 

 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 
 

647 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 

RESOLUTION (1027-2023) OUT OF COUNTY TRAVEL – COMMISSIONER’S STAFF 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Zemis, to approve the following travel 
request as submitted by Chris Abbuhl, Commissioner:  
 
DATE: December 6, 7, & 8, 2023  
LOCATION: Columbus, OH  
ATTENDEES: Crystal DiGenova, Stacey Spillman & Rhonda Jordan 
USING COUNTY VEHICLE: No (242 miles round trip X .60 per mile = $142.20)  
EXPENSE:    Mileage $142.20 
                        Parking $60.00 
                        Meals    $50.00 each 
 
REASON: CCAO Winter Conference 
 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (1028-2023) PRISONER AGREEMENTS – VILLAGE OF DENNISON 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approve the prisoner agreement 
with the following entities for prisoner care at Eighty Dollars ($80.00) per day as recommended by Sheriff 
Campbell: 
 

 Village of Dennison 
 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (1029-2023)    OBSOLETE PROPERTY –  OFFICE EQUIPMENT - TUSCBDD 
 
It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Zemis, to declare, as obsolete for the 
use for which it was acquired in accordance to Ohio Revised Code 307.12 (B).  
 
The items will be disposed of in accordance to ORC. 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 
 

648 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 

 
 

 

 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 
 

649 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 

 

 

 

 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 
 

650 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 

 

VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (1030-2023) – AUTHORIZING SANITARY ENGINEER TO APPLY FOR 
FUNDING THROUGH THE STATE OF OHIO’S WATER AND WASTEWATER 
INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT PROGRAM  
 
It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, and seconded by Commissioner Ress to authorize the Sanitary 
Engineer, Michael Jones, to apply for funding on behalf of Tuscarawas County through the State of 
Ohio’s Water and Wastewater Infrastructure Grant (“WWIG”) Program.  

VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 
 

651 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 

RESOLUTION (1031-2023) APPROVE BUDGET FOR 2024 – NON-GENERAL 

It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Zemis, to approve the following Non-
General Budgets for 2024: 

2024 Budget Work Session - November 20 - 22, 2023 
    

The following Non-General Fund Budget Appropriations were approved out of Committee  

and will be placed on the next Commissioner agenda for resolution & approval 
    

FUND   DEPARTMENT / DESCRIPTION  APPROVED 2024 AMOUNT  
    

B55 
 

Jail Operations                         4,986,045.00  

L50 
 

Family & Children First Council                             147,255.99  

L52 
 

Help Me Grow - Federal                                          -    

L55 
 

Creative Options Fund & Family Centered Services                              35,697.00  

L80 
 

Miscellaneous Funds                            322,000.00  

MOO 
 

Regional Planning                            122,719.00  

S80 
 

County 911 Fund                         1,997,937.33  

S81 
 

Wireless 911 Fund                               59,993.64  

S82 
 

Emergency System Sales Tax                            309,100.00  

T11 
 

Community Economic Development                            172,490.00  

T13 
 

Community Corrections - Supervision & Pre-Trial                            136,049.00  

T22 
 

Felony Delinquent Care & Custody                            222,256.00  

T28 
 

Targeted Comm Alternative to Prison                             272,192.00  

T32 
 

Specialized Docket Payroll Fund                              35,000.00  

T33 
 

Court Mediation Program Fund                              72,925.00  

T35 
 

Common Pleas - Special Project Fund                              78,069.00  

T36 
 

DRC  Probation Grant & PSI Writer                            184,179.50  

U49 
 

Multi Co Drug Task Force                              50,000.00  

U60   Growth Fund                            223,985.00  

W50 
 

Marriage License - Special Fund                              17,500.00  

X32 
 

Sheriff Rotary Fund (Litter, K-9,  IDEP & Step Grant)                            428,062.52  
  

TOTAL NON-GENERAL  $                   4,887,410.98  

 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 
 

652 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 

RESOLUTION (1032-2023) APPROVE GENERAL BUDGET FOR 2024  

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress, to approve the following 
Budget for 2024: 

The following General Fund Budget Appropriations were approved out of Committee  

and will be placed on the next Commissioner agenda for resolution & approval 
    

FUND   DEPARTMENT / DESCRIPTION  APPROVED 2024 AMOUNT  
    

A00 0120 Common Pleas Court 1,658,369.00  

A00 0220 Sheriff 4,970,908.00  

A00 0350 Jail Operations 4,538,245.00  
    

  
TOTAL GENERAL  $                 11,167,522.00  

 

DISCUSSION:  Commissioner Abbuhl thanked everyone for all their help on getting the 2024 
budgets passed. 

 
VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (1033-2023) ROAD MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT – CCU COAL & 
CONSTRUCTION LLC 

It was moved by Commissioner Ress, seconded by Commissioner Zemis, to approve the road 
maintenance agreement with CCU Coal and Construction, LLC. to use Tuscarawas County Road No. 102 
from Reed Road NW to State Route 212, a distance of 4.75 (+/-) miles for hauling coal, clay & limestone 
for the period beginning January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2024.  This action is taken upon the 
request of Doug N. Bachman, Tuscarawas County Engineer. 

 



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 
 

653 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 

VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 
 
RESOLUTION (1034-2023)  PAY BILLS 

It was moved by Commissioner Zemis, seconded by Commissioner Ress to approve payment for the 
following bills: 
 

Meeting Date - November 29, 2023    

    
American Rescue Plan Act    

John Patrick Picard Architect Inc 
Serv/Multi Purpose Bldg 
Inv#3 $6,892.73  

   $6,892.73 

Auditor    
Harris Computer Systems Support Services/Feb 2024 $3,044.50  

   $3,044.50 

Child Support     
First Communications LLC Service $14.92  
Heather Wolfe Travel Reimbursement $53.02  
Quill Corporation Supplies $174.73  

   $242.67 

Clerk of Courts    
Frontier Service $55.11  

   $55.11 

Commissioners    
Amazon Capital Services Furniture/Coroner's Office $1,871.32  
Frontier Service $575.45  
Frontier Service $227.44  
Go Shred Service $165.00 

Lehigh Endsley Ins Agency Bond/S Dist Judge Ong $100.00  
Liberty Distributors Inc Supplies $483.00  
ODP Business Solutions LLC Supplies $16.76  

   $3,438.97 

Common Pleas    
Elizabeth Stephenson Supplies Reimbursement $10.18  
Ohio State Bar Association Dues $175.00  
Ohio State Bar Association Dues $575.00  
Staples Supplies $58.28  

   $818.46 
Community & Economic 
Development    
JP Morgan Chase Bank NA Bond Payment-Interest $8,612.65  
JP Morgan Chase Bank NA Bond Payment-Principal $61,955.72  

   $70,568.37 

Dog & Kennel    
Action NOW Services $45.00  
AEP Electric Utility $669.44  

   $714.44 

Engineer    
Dominion Energy Ohio Service $688.83  
Parrish Trucks & Equipment LLC Services $725.00  
Parrish Trucks & Equipment LLC Equipment  $38,500.00  

   $39,913.83 

Human Resources    
Harris Local Government HR Uniface Licenses $207.77  
Kris Lowdermilk Travel Reimbursement $148.80  
Krugliak Wilkins Griffiths & Dougherty Legal Services $171.00  



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 
 

654 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 

Sedwick Claim Mgmt Serv Inc Unemployment $1,861.00  
Tuscora SHRM Registration $30.00  

   $2,418.57 

Information Technology    
Pioneer 360 Services $62.50  

   $62.50 

JFS    
Amazon Capital Services Supplies $38.70  
Ashley & Robert Bunton Jr FP Transortation $153.60  
Ashley & Robert Bunton Jr FP Transportation $40.80  
Benjamin & Emily Lippert FP Reimb $49.08  
Benjamin & Emily Lippert FP Transortation $21.00  
Benjamin & Emily Lippert FP Transportation $32.40  
Charter Communications Internet $109.99  
Clear Communications Interpreter $431.25  
David & Erma Miller FP Transortation $72.00  
Derek & Savannah McCune FP Transportation $24.00  
Dominion Energy Ohio PRC $80.89  
G & L Supply Co Supplies $207.30  
Goodwill Ind of Greater Cleveland FACES $2,100.00  
Guidestone Ohio Start - Oct 2023 $3,130.07  
Kyler Lundholm LPM Non-Recurring/E&I $928.00  
Lighthouse Family Center LTD FACES $600.00  
LLA Therapy LLC Medical $135.78  
Monique Bailey FP Transportation $114.60  
ODP Business Solutions LLC Ohio Start $76.85  
ODP Business Solutions LLC Supplies $414.92  
Olivia Rimer Individual Living $295.00  
Propio Language Services LLC Interpreters $27.44 

Propio Language Services LLC Interpreter $2,762.11  
Propio Language Services LLC Interpreter $2.94  
Rachel Cannon Office Supplies Reimbrsmnt $15.99  
Society for Equal Access Oct 2023 Transportation $4,063.78  
Superfleet Mastercard Program Fuel $150.96  
Timothy & Jacquelyn McDonnell FP Reimb $181.64  
Timothy & Jacquelyn McDonnell Individual Living $50.00  
Tusc Co Commissioners Mar - Sept 2023 Rent $6,205.43  
Tuscora Electric Supply Co Supplies $11.14  
Workforce Initiative Assoc Aug '23 Summer Youth Program $18,049.54  

   $40,577.20 

Juvenile/Probate    
Interpreters XP LLC Services $780.00  
Interpreters XP LLC Services $150.00  
Kaylee Conroy Interpreting Services LLC Services $270.00  
Ohio Association of Juvenile Judges 2024 Membership Dues $555.00  
Ohio Association of Probate Judges 2024 Membership Dues $465.86  
Ohio Association of Probate Judges 2024 Membership Dues $64.14  
Thomson Reuters - West Legal Resource $904.00  

   $3,189.00 

Park    
AEP  Electric Utility $151.07  
AEP  Electric Utility $38.70  
AEP  Electric Utility $55.34  
John Deere Financial (Rural King) Supplies $59.94  
Menards NP Supplies $18.48  
Menards NP Supplies $40.38  
Menards NP Supplies $41.97  



COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 
 

655 
COMMISSIONER’S JOURNAL 87 11/29/23 

Menards NP Supplies $20.98  
Ohio EPA Application Fee $240.00  

   $666.86 

Prosecutor    
Treasurer State of Ohio SVAA De-Obligation 2023 $289.90  

   $289.90 

Public Defender    

Garrett Disler 
New Admittee Dues 
Reimbrs $49.00  

Staples Supplies $662.62  
Tusc Co Commissioners December 2023 Rent $1,381.45  
Tusc Co Treasurer Oct/Nov-Cost Allocation $5,337.00  
Wells Fargo Financial Leasing Inc Copier Contract $228.73  
Wells Fargo Financial Leasing Inc Copier Contract $45.00  

   $7,703.80 

Recorder    
Lori Smith Supplies $118.34  

   $118.34 

Sheriff    
Ben Seikel Travel Reimbursement $15.00  
G & L Supply Supplies $1,363.26  
MBM Corporation Equipment $2,199.00  
Staley Technologies Equipment $2,765.00  
WorkCare WHSS Services $225.00  

   $6,567.26 

Southern District    
Charter Communications Service  $274.81  
Navitas Credit Corp Copier Contract $412.20 

Quill Supplies $1,021.53 

Twin City Water Services $72.00 

   $1,780.54 

Treasurer    
Harris Computer Systems Software Support/Feb 2024 $667.47  
Jeff Mamarella Travel Reimbursement $160.80  
SmartBill Supplies $5,524.40  

   $6,352.67 

Water & Sewer    
AEP Electric Utility $152.32  
AEP Electric Utility $85.27  
AEP Electric Utility $232.53  
Hajoca Corp Rex Pipe & Supply Equipment $923.87  
JA's Auto Service Maintenance $58.44  
Menards NP Supplies $40.96  
OH Treasurer/OH Public Works Comm OPWC Note Principal $27,604.48  
OH Treasurer/OH Public Works Comm OPWC Note Principal $56,982.75  
Treasurer State of Ohio Permit $180.00  
Treasurer State of Ohio License $5,030.40  
Troy Pantillis Services $320.00  
Twin City Water & Sewer District OWDA Loan Interest $488.19  
Twin City Water & Sewer District OWDA Loan Principal $11,015.59  
Verizon Wireless Service $427.98  

   $103,542.78 

    

  

GRAND 
TOTAL $298,958.50 

VOTE:  Chris Abbuhl, yes; 
  Kristin Zemis, yes; 
                          Greg Ress, yes; 




